MIEUTES
F .
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION

RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
March 16, 1872

The monthly meeting of the State Highway Commission was
heid at the {entral Highway Office in Richmond, ¥irginiz, on March 16,
1972, at 10 a,m, The Chairman, Mr, Douglas B, Fugata, presided.

Present: Messrs. Fugate, Baughan, Crows, Fitzpatrick, Glass,
Hairston and Janney.

. Absent: Mr. Eakin.

(m motion of Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded hy Mr. Hairston,
mirutes of the meating of February 17, 1972, were approved.

- Motion was made by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Halrston,
that permits issued from February 17, 1972, to March 15, 1972, inclusive,
as shown by records of the Depariment, be approved. Motion carried.

On motion of Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr, Hairston,
canzellation of parmits from February 17, 1972, ta March 15, 1972, inclusive,
as shown by records of tha Depariment, was approved.

Anttcipated revenues and appropriations for the fiscal year
1972-73 were reveiwed by Mr. Britton and were approved by the Commission on
motien of Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Baugkan.

A tabulation of revenves amd apprapriations 15 attached.



ALLOCATIONS
FI30AL YEAR 1972-71

HENERAL EXPEMZE

Adminiwtration 4 Bupwrwiafan
Brounds and Buildinger
Oapltal Oyklay
Buintenange and Operatlons
Regulation of Qutdoor Advertlaing
Traffiv and Bxfely Divimions
Roullne Oparstlona
Mobile Truck Weighing
MetrapalTtan Flanning Dfielalon
fowd fne Operatlana
Urban Aran Biudiuns
Traffic Ganmun
Englineering Overhend
Bridge Inspectlen Program
Highway Ratsarah Counall
Jafuty; Companantion Awarga, Nedlcal
Employas Edycatlen and Tralning

Inaurance; Lagel Ezpanss and Advartizing

TOTAL GEMERAL EXPENSE

ETATE FURDZ

$12, 000, 000

1,975, 000
'zﬁﬁ:uuu
115,000

452,000
215,000

160,000
250,000
450,000
1,579,000
600,000
1,132,000
290,000
145,000

— 181,000

#15, 800, 000

IeT1ak

§12,000, 004
1,375, 080
[
115, 000

452,000
#15, 000

163, B0
50,000
450,000
1,570, 900
50, 104
1,192,000
290, 000
A5, 0D

— 151,000

$13, B0, 000



WIRGINIA DEPARTEENT DF HIGHWAYS
EATINATE OF REYEWUE AND APPROPRIATIONE
FISGAL YEAR 1972-73

IKGOME FRON STATE E4URGER

Collesied by Divinlen of Mator ¥ehlales

ek Motar Fuel Tau $231, 449, 130
"Lanz Appropriationa In Donformanca with Stetutary
Proviwiony for 2 Dountlex Hot in Sscondery Syatwm _‘J.jﬂgm
Het Tor Mighwsy Oeparimmnt 245, 796,150
otor Yehivle Llicarmws , 802,000
Koter ¥ehicla Snlwa wnd {w Taz o, 00
Motar Vehiole fmgleiratfon of Titles 5y 790, DO%
Wtor Yehlole Qperators Parmlin 4, 52E, 000
Motor Wehlclw OFfanas Asssssments 24 100,000
Motor ¥ehlole Revolad LlEzhaa Femm 2,000,000
Wiar ¥ehlgla Mlwcellanwous Permite and Fass — 1,554,000
Total Diviafon of Motar Yahlclen Gollwctions §397, 546,190
Ga)llected by Etetm forpratlon Commiawion
sator ¥ehlelw Carriors Paraiis ¢ 1,025,000
Motor Wehicla Groas Hagaipta Tax — 500,000
Totnl State Jarporetlon Gomminslon 1,621,000
Oa]llucted by Caparisent of Hlghways
Liguldated Damagan = ¥Wicletion of Weight Llalta t 1,300,000
HaulIng and Conmtruction Perdita 507,000
Asgulailon of fOutdoor Advertlaling 115, b0
Jamastown Farey Toile 170, ban
Sules of Burplun Property, Rentala, Hlecellanecus — 1L
Total Mmpertmant of Highways 40,000
Totel from Biele Gourves #7341, 509,190
LEGS SPPROPRIATIONS FOR OTHER AGENGICS
Dlwlalan af Matar Yehiclam % 29,978,000
Eiata Corparatlon Commlaaion 1,576, b00
Highwsy Hufety Divlalan 422,000
Deperitment of Jtate Pollce 238,000
Department of Agriculiure and Gomewrca 95,000
Daparitmsnt of GConmervation and Exonomic Davelopsant — 8,000
Total Appropriatlons for Dther Agene les — 26,509,000
Tatel State Funds Awallablae for Highwa ya ﬂlﬁ.m.lﬁﬂ
MDD FEOERAL A0 APPORTIQHNENTS
Intarntats Fedeval Aid 101,018,400
Friaary Fedaral Ald 10 644,219
Secondary Federwl Aid 8,271,700
Urbpn Federwl Aid = Awgulaer T.874,
Urban Foderal Ald = Toplea _.]..j.ﬂ_._ﬂ_g
Total Fedzral ATd Apporilonmsnts 123,459,708
TOTAL STATE aND FEGERAL FLUMOS MR HIGHWAYE 1372-79 A, 599, B34

“Tua Tatnndery Allooatlen for Funda dther than Ftatae Ges
Tex pravided by statute.



ALLOGATIONS
FISGAL YEAR 1972-1]

Total

URRAK SYZTEM

Gonmtruct jon

HFR & PR

Faymwnk to Municipalitisss
Frimary Stroats
Qther Btreets

Total

AGDESE ROADS TD INDUBTRIAL SITES

SLE TOTAL
SEMERAL EXFENSE (DetslIly on Pege 3§ of 3}

CHAND TOTAL

$§ 5,790,190

§ 902120
164, 105

$ 19,205,981

$129,335, 708

¢ 90,002,673

¥ 95,204,716
1A£,105

B, 701,000

¥ 61,962,801

$ 5,500,000
#295,400, 130

£ 19,800,000
§3i5,000, 13

" fEDEFAL FURDY ZTATE FINOZ o1,
JHIERSTATE SYSTEN
Gonméruclion, Englneertng, Alght of Vay § .99, 500, 124 § 12,769,995 $112, 267,105
HFR & FR 1,515,278 169,355 I,EEa,sga
Mg Intennnon B
Tatal 101,014, 400 $ 21,6591, AL $122, 110,241
PRIAY SYITEN
Cenatruel ion, Enginmering, Right of way 4 13,;22,21? % 92,940,703 §105,000, 000
HFR & PR P52 266,51 545,004
b Intennncy
Total b 13,925,725 119,442, 795 $132,766, 524
N EYSTEM
BaTrianancw & Congteuction $ 5,505,255 4 99,154,765 $ 94,700,000
MR & PR 115, B0z 115,802 73], 604
Cintrict Bridge Fund a0a, op0 a0, ona
Henrlen & Arlingtan Gountian 185,15% 93

§ 96,192, B63

t 4,776,000
968, 210

8,701,000
7

t 70,568,210

! 2, 900, B0

faze, 779,098
3 19,800, Do
f144,599, 598



The following resolution on the death, on March 3, 1972,
of Comission Member W. Fred Duckworih, was unanimously adopted:

WHEREAS, W. Fred Duckworth was appointed to tha State Highwiy
Commission by Governor M111s E. Godwin, Jr., on September 29, 1967, and was
reappointed by Governor Godwin on July 1, 1969; and

WHEREAS, he previcusly had served with honor and distinction
as mayor of the City of Norfolk and had provided outstanding leadership to
his communfty Tn many ways; amd

WHEREAS, as a mambar of tha Highway Commission he continued
to exercise these 1eazdership qualities in his service to a1l ¥irginians, and
gave unstintingly of his vision, his talents, his energfes amd his vihrant
persomality for the advancemert of @ safe, adequate highway system in the
Gommorwealth; and

WHEREAS, 1n this pesition his contributions for the good of
211 citizens were of {nestimable benefit; and

) WHEREAS, his celleagues on the Highway Commission and in the
Department of Highways feel with his famfly and countless others 4 deep sense
of grief and loss 1a his untimely death.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Highway Commission does
extend to Mrs. Duckworth and other members of the family 1ts very great
sympathy, and that the members of the Cormission express fn this mamner the
lasting respect and affection they shared for this extraprdinary friend,

The chairman stated the highway program fn ¥irginfa had just
recefved a major boost, 10 which Mr. Duckwarth had lent his enthusiastic
support,



Mr. Fugate said that 1n providing edditicnal revemue by a
two-cent increase in the gasoltne tax, the Beneral Assembly had reaffi{rmad
the dasira of the citizens of ¥irginfa for a superfor highway system amd had
expressad confidence that the Highway Comm{ssion and the Highway Department
would use the funds provided wisely and well toward attaining this pbjective,
and he was sure that Highway Department people statewide would jofn the
ComnissTon 1n accepting the trust and responsihiT{ty that goes with the
additional fumls.

Ha safd the Department i& now working on naxt year's program
and that allocations for the next fiscal year, tu be anmounced at the April
maating, would reflect many projecisthat could not have been fncluded had not
the General Assambly acted to provide this additional revenye,

Mr. Fugate saild that, unfortumately, as the Department prepared
to embark on this ten-vear program, word came that there mey be a rather
serious disruption in the Federal-aid highway program through a recommendation
made to Congress by Secretary of Transportation Volpe that the level of fund-
Ing for the Interstate program be reduced from {ts present $4 bi1lion annually
to $3 b{119on annually, This 25% reduction, if edopted by Congress, wil1l, he
said. reduce the 90% financing of Virginia's Interstate program from $100
million annually to $75 mi11ion annually, and will have sericus delaying
effects on practically every Interstate project that has not yet heen financed,
ineluding the semi-circumferential of Richmand, I-77 in Scuthwest Yiruinia,
Ehe Washington Beltway, which 15 to be upgraded fron four lanes to elght Tanes

four in each direction); and many other projects on the Imterstate system
which are vital tn the highway program and to the areas which 1t setves,

This recomendation also would reduce the primary and sacondary
Fedaral-aid program by about 15%.

The money that would he attained by these reductions would ba
put into a special urban program of a total of $185 bi119on annually, and this
money would be channeled to tha metropolitan areas of the nation, 40% gofng
directly tc the metropolitan areas, 40% going to the states, and 20% retained
by the Secretary to use natiowide at his discretion. He sald the money in
the metropolftan areas could be used for any transportatfon purposes, mass
transit, buflding rail commuter 1ines, subways. or buying buses; or could be
used for highway purposes f the metropolitan area govermments elacted to use
1t for these purposes. He sald the most serfcus effect Virginia night have
from this proposal, 1f adopted, would be the reductfon In the Intersiate program
and reduction 1R the rural program.

Mr. Fugate sa1d it had been planned under tha ten-year program
to have al] of the Interstate under way by the end of the program in 1982,
and this of course would not be possible ¥f the funds were r:ﬂuced 28X. He
sald we have $1,200,000,000 cost remaining in ¥irginfa's part of the Intgr-
state p am and with reduced funds, 1t would be 1988 before the Tast Inter-
state project could be financed and 1990 or 1991 before completion of the
system. He safd he was sure ¥Yirginia's congressional delegation woutd want
to look ver{ closely at this proposal and the Commission would certainly
attempt to keep them Tnformed.



Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick. seconded by Mr. Halrston,
that the Commission confirm letter ballet action on bids recelved
February 9, 1972, on the following projects:

Bristol District - Alternate Bid, Schedvles C-T1-72, C-12-72 and £=13-72

Furnishing and application of bitumfnous material and furnishing and
application of covering material, PAward of contract to low Bidder,
Adams Construction Company, Roanoke, ¥irginia,

Bid $810,365.08
10% for engineering and additional work £1,036.50
Amount chargeable to project £91,402.00

To be financed from Bristol District Interstate, Primary and Secondary
Systems Maintenaznce Budgat Funds,

Salem District - Alternate Bid, Schedules C-21-72, $-22-72, C-23-72,
E-Ez?! and C=25-7¢

Furnishing and application of bituainous material and furnishing and
application of covaring material. Award of contract to low hidder,
Adams Construction Company, Roanoke, Virginfa.

Bid $1,061,104.48
10% for angineering and additional work 106,110.44
Amount chargeable to project 1,167,215.00

To be financed from Salem District Primary and Secondary Systems Maintenance
Budget Funds.

E!nchhurg nistricgz- Alternate Bid, Schedules C-31-72, B-32-72, C-33-72,
- an - —

Furnishing and application of bitumincus material and application of stata
owned covering wmaterfal, Class B, and furnishing and applicatfon of bftuminous
matevial and furnishing and application of covering material, Class C. Award
of contract to low bidder, Thompson-Arthur Paving Company, Danville, ¥irginfa,
and Marvin ¥V, Templeton & Sons, Inc., Lynchburg, Virginia.

Bid $560,937,35
10% for angineering and additional work 56,093.73
Amount chargeable to project 617,031.00

To be financed from Lynchburg District Primary and Secondary Systems
Maintenance Budget Funds.



Richmond District, Schedule C-41-72

Furmishing and application of bituminous waterfal end furnishing ard
application of covering materiei. Award of contract to Tow bidder,
Payne Paving Compeny, Inc., Scoktswille, Virginia.

Bid : $605 ,605. 30
0% for engimeering and additional work &0,560.53
Amount chargeahle to project - . 6&6,166,00

To be financed from Richmand District Primary and Secondary Systems
Maintenance Budget Funds. :

Richmond District, Schedule C-d2-72

Furnishing and applfication of bituminous waterial and furnishing and
gpplicetion of coverfng materfal. Award of contract to low bidder,
Whitehurst Paving Co., Inc., Richmond, ¥irginia, and Burton P. Short &
son, Ine., Petersburg. Yirginia.

Bid $253,037 .89
10% for engineering and additional work 25,303.78
Amount chargeakle to projact 278,342,000

To be financed from Richmond District Primary and Secordary Systems
Kaintenance Budget Funds.

Richmond Di 5tr1¢f, Schaedule C-43-72

Furnishing and application of bibuminous materfal and furnishing and
applicatfon of covering materfal. Award of contract to low bidder,
Payne Paving Company, Inc,, Scottsyille, ¥irginia, '

Bid $359,090.57
10¥% for engineering and additional work . 35,909,05
fmount chargeable to project 395,000,900

To be fipanced from Richmond District Interstate, Primary and Sacondary
Systems Matntenance Budget Fumds.

Suffolk District - Alternate Bid, Schedules C-51-72, C-52-77. C=53~72
- - a - '

Furnishing and application of bituminous material and fuenishing and
application of covering material. Award of contract to low bidder,
Whitehurst Paving Company, Inc., Afchmond, ¥irginia, and Burtan P. Short &
Son, I[ne., Petersburg, Yirginia.

Bid $1,065,086,61
10% for engineering and additfonal work 10&,598.66
Amount chargeable to vroject 1.172,588.00

To be financed from Suffclk District Interstate, Primary ard Secondary
Systems Maintenance Budget Funds.



Fredericksburg District - Altarnate Bid, Schedules (=61-72, C=62=72,
C-E3-7¢ ard EEEE:?E

Furnishing and zpplicatfon of bituminous material and furnishing and
application of covering material, Class C, and furnishing and appTication
of bituminows material and application of state owned covering material,
Class B, Award of contract to low bidder, Whitehurst Paying Company, Inc.,
Richmond, ¥Trginia.

Bid $720,509.11
10% for engineering and additional werk 72,050.91
Amount chargeable ta project 792,560.00

To be financed from Fredericksburg District Primary and Secondavy Systems
Mafntenance Budget Funds,

Culpeper District - Alternate Bid, Schedules C-71-72, C-72-72 and C-73-72

Furnishing and appTication of bituminous materizl and furnishing and
application of covering material., Award of contract to low bidder,
W. B. Roach Paving Cempany, Inc., Warrenton, Yirginfa.

Bid $06] 344,12
10 for engineering and additional wark 85,134.4]
Amount chargeable to project 947 ,479.00

To be financed from Culpeper District Interstate, Primary and Secondary
Systems Maintenante Budget Funds,

Staunten Mstrict - Alternate Bid, Schedyles C-H1-72, C-82-72 and C-83-72

Furnishing and application of bituminous material and furnishing and
application of covering matar{al, Award of contract to low bidder, Yalley
Paving, Inc., Staunten, ¥irginia,

Bid $611,120.33
10% far engineering end additional work 61,112.03
Amount chargeable to project 672,232.00

Te be financed from Staunton District Interstate, Primary and Secondary
Systems Maintemance Budget Fumds.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick seconded by Mr. Hafrston,
that the Commission confirm letter ballet actfon on bids received

February 16, 1972, on the following projacts:

Project UOO0-128-101, G-301, B-602

Bridge and Approaches over N & W RaiTway (10th Street), Clity of Roanoke.
Award of contract to low bidder, E. F. Blankenship Company, Szlem, ¥irginia

Construction Right of

Bid 1,135,406, S0,
10% for .engineering and additional work 113,540.55 2,647.00
HWork by State Forces 1,930.00

Rallroad 110,752.00

Flagging _ &.746.00

Amount chargeable to project 1,395,492.00

Acct. Rep, Chasapaake & Potrmas Telephone Co. - $20,900.00
Acct. Rec. City of Roancke - $210,957.32
$427 ,384.68 to be provided for in future Urban Censtruction Allocationms.

Route 13, Project 6013-001-103, L-801

Drilled Well - 4.0 Mi. N. Accomac, Accomack County. Award of contract to Tow
bidder, Delmarva Dri11ing Company, Inc., Bridgeville, Delaware.

Bfd §4,.415,00
10% for engineering and additicnal work 441.50
Work by State Forces 140.00
Amount chargeable to project 4,997 .00

$4,997.00 to be financed from Federal LSF. Funds.

Route 57, Project 0057-120-103, 5-501

1.708 Mtles of Permanent Traffic Signs - Int., W. Church St, - Int. Rie. 57,
51%131' HaEEnsuﬂ'.le. Award of contract to low bidder, Ben-Tom Corporation,
o us, 0.

Bid $31,635.00
10% for engineering and additional work 8,163.50
Amount chargeable to project 89,799.00

Aeets. Rec. City of Martinsville - $13,469.78
$76,329.22 1o be provided for in future Urban Corstruction Allocations.



Route 77, Project 0077-010-102, £-302, 8-630, B-611, B-612

2.280 M1. N. Rte. 21/52 (Near Bland) - 6.793 M1. N. Rte. 21/52 (Near Blamd),
Bland County. Award of cantract to low bidder, Yecellio & frogan, Inc.,
Brckley, Wast Yirginia.

Bid $12,610.556.47
10% for engineering and additional work 1,261,055.64
Work hy State Forces 3,626.00
Amount chargeable to project 13,875,236,.00

$13,875,238.00 to be provided for in future Interstate Construction
Allocations.

303, B-613, B-615, B-616, €-

6.793 Mi. N. Rte. 21752 (Mear Bland) - 0.165 M1. 5. Int. 61 (Rocky Gap),
Bland County. Award of contract to Tow biddar, Nellc L. Teer Company,
Durham, Merth Carolipa,

Bid $12,140,788.20
10% for engineering and additional work 1,214,078.82
Work by State Forces 17, 204,00
Ampunt chargeable to projact 13,372,071.00

$77,579.00 to be provided for 1n 1972-73 Interstate Construction Allocations.

Route 8T, Project 008]-951-101, C-501

87.371 M1. Guardratl and Permanent Traffic Sign Adjustments and Ramp Modifica-
tion - Tannassee-¥irginfa State Line - Wythe-Pulaski County Line, Washington.
3myth and Wythe Counties. Award of contract to Tow bidder, Hinkle Contracting
Corp.. Paris, Kantucky.

Bid $ 910,867.00
10% for engineering and additional work 97,086.70
Work by State Forces 23,926.00
fmount chargeable to project 1,025,880.00

$807,520.00 to be provided for 1n 1572-73 Interstate Construction Allocatians.
Route 95, Project D095-088-110, C-501

3,600 Ft. LongTtudinal Grooving of Concrete Pavement NBL - 0.303 MY. $. of
S. End of Matta River Bridge - 0.427 M1, N. of S. End of Matta River Bridge,
Spotsylvania County. Award of contract to low bidder, Central Atlantic Con-
tractors, Inc., Abardeen, Maryland,

Bid $ 9,408,50
102 for enginesring and additional work 940.85
Work by State Forces 326,00
Amount chargeable to projmct 10,675.00

$10,675.00 to ba provided for in future Interstats Comgtruction Allocatfons.



Route 460, Project 0460-128-102, §$-501

0.888 M{. Pevwanent Traffi¢ Sfgns - 0.038 M1. E. Rte, 5H1 - 0,918 K. Y.
ECL Roanoke, City of Roancke. Award of contract 1o low bfdder, Domald H.
Selvage, Inc,, Amherst, Virginia.

Bid _ $115,031.25
102 for eéngineering and additional work 11,503,12
Work by State Forces - 280,00

Amount chargeable to project : 126,814.00
Acct. Rec, City of Roanoke - $19,022.16
$107,791.84 to be provided for in future Urban Construction Allocatiens.

Route 611, Project 0611-061-162, C-501

Int. Rte, 460 - Int. Rte. 606, Hnnsmnd.tuunt . fward of contract o Tow
bidder, Thomas H. Wiggins, Whaleyville, ¥irginia.

Bid $39.,800.55
10 for enginearing and additional work 3,980,058
Ut1Tities §,073.00
Amount chargeabie to project 48,854.00

$47,854.00 to be provided for in 1972-73 and Subsequent Yeoars Budgets.

Routs 643, Project 0643-011-134, B=-627

Drafniage Structure at Branch of Back Creek {at Int. Rte. 644), Botetourt
County. Award of contract to low bidder, Armco Steel Corp.. Metal Projects
Div., Raieigh, North Carolina.

Bid $13,902.26
10% for engineering and edditional work 1,390,22
Amount chargeable to praject 15,292.400

$3,00C.00 to be provided for §n 1972-73 and Subsequent Years Budgets.

Route 672, Project 0672-041-134, C-50]1, B=-§25

Int. Route 832 - 0,135 M{. S, Int. 674, Halifax County. Awerd of contract
Eu llﬁl bidder, T. E. Brown Censtruction Co.. Inc., Morahead City, Merth
ardiing.

Construction Right of W
Bid Y196, 503,27 350.00
10% for angineering and additional work 19,650, 34 5.00
Angunt chargeable to project 216,209.00

$3,000.00 te be provided for fn 1972-73 & Subsequent Years Budgets.



Route 693, Project 0£93-041-137, B-629

Drainage Structure - T.413 Mi. E. Int. Rte. 754, Halifax County. Award of
contract to Tow biddar, Scott Contracting Corp., Warrenton, Virginia.

Bid $30.478.00
10% for engineertng and additionzl work 3.047.80
Amount chargeable io project 33,526.00

$33,126.00 to be provided for 1n 1972-73 & Subsequent Years Budgets.

Route 719, Project 0715-031-131, C-501, B-608

Bridge & Approachas over West Fork L1ttle River, Floyd County. Award of
contract to low bidder, Edwin 0'Dell & Company, Pulaski, Virginia.

Bid $135,847.15
10% for enginearing and additicnal work 13,684.71
Work by State Forces 194,00
Ancunt chargeabla to project 150,726.00

$55,000.00 to be provided for in 1972-73 & Subsequent Years Budgets.

Route 816, Project 0816-011-137, G-501, B-567%6

Int, Rte. 220 - 0.833 Mf. S. Int, Rte. 220 {Industrial Accass - Roanoke Gas
Co.), Botetourt County. Award of contrect tu 1ow bidder, Pearson & White
Construction, Inc., Appamattox, Virginia.

Bid $138,743.29
10% for engineering and additional work 13,874.32
Railroad 3,07.81
Flagging 2i0.18
Amount chargeable to project 158,940.00

Acct. Rec. foanoke Gas Company - $2,570.00 .
31%9;05213?? be financed from Industrial Access Funds Authorization Ko. 21,
a =p2=72.

Routes 1 and 360, Project BR-1-72

Repair 2 Bridges - Rta. 1 over Meherrin Rv. (DODT-012-0630) and Rte. 360 EBL
over Swift Creek (0360-020-1033), Brunswick and Chesterfield Counties. Award

ﬂf n?ntznct to Tow bidder, Central Atlantic Comtractors, Inc., Aberdesn,
aryland,

Bid $118,370.00
10X for engineering and additional work 11,837.00
Amount chargeable to project 130,207.400

Ta be Tinanced from Rictwend District Primary System Maintenance Budget Funds,



Route 1, Project BR-2-77

Repair 1 Bridge - Route T over Roancke River {0D0]1-05H-0802), Mecklenburg
County. Award of contract to low bidder, Masonry Resurfacing & Construction

Co. of Va,, Inc., Battery Park, Yirginia.

B1d $18,110.00
10% for engimeering and additional weork 1.,811.00
Amount chargeable to 5:rnj|!ct 19,%21.00
To ba financed from Richmond District Primary System Maintemance Budget Funds.

Routes 211, 340, 604, 654 and 727, Project P-2-72

Cleaning & Painting Bridge 5tructural Steel - VYarious Locations, Page and
Rockingham Countias. Award of contract to low bidder, Burgess Bros. Painting
Contracters, Inc., Portsmouth, ¥irginia.

Bid : $25,527.00
102 for engineering and additional work 2.582.70
Amount chargeable to project 28,080.00

To be financed from 5taunton Distirict Primary and Secondary Systems Waintenance
Budget Furds,

Routes 11, 81, 114, 220 and 460, Project P-3-72

L1eaning & Fainting Bridge Structural Steel - Yarious Locations, Salem Distriet.
Award of contract to Tow bidder, Burgess Bros. Palnting Contractors, Inc..
Portsmouth, Yirginla.

Bid $75,857.00
0% for engineering and additional wark 7,585.70
Ampunt chargeable to project 83,443.00

To he financed from Salem District Interstate amd Primary Systens Maintenance
Budget Funds,

Routes 64, 653 and 730, Projsct P-4-72

Cleaning and Painting Bridge Structural Steel - Varlous Lecations, Suffolk
Mstrict. Award of contract to low bidder, Burgess Bros. Painting Centractors,
Inc., Portsmouth, Yirginia.

Bid $17,868.00
10% for anginesring apd additfonal work 1,786.B0
Amount chargeable to project 19,655,00

To be financed from Suffolk District Secondary System Maintenance Budget Funds,



varfous Routes, Project P-5-72

Cleaning and Painting Bridge Structural Steel - Varfous Locatiens, Bristol
District. Award of contract to Tow bidder, Coe & Sons, Inc.. Wythevilie,

Yirginia.

Bid $54,000.00
10¢ for engineering and additional work £,400.00
Amount chargeable t0 project §3,400.00

To be ®inanced from Brists] District Interstate and Primary Svstems
Maintenance Budget Funds.

Routes 64 and 156, Preject P-6-72

Cleaning and Painting Bridge 5tructural Stesl - Variows Locatiens, Henrico
gnd Prince George Counties, Award of contract te low bidder, Scordos Palnting
Company, Cleveland, Chio.

Bld $27,500.00
10% for engineering and add{tional work 2,790.00
Amount chargeable to project 30,680.00

To ba financed from Rictmond District Interstate and Primary Sysiems Mainte-
nance Budget Funds.

Route 158, Project P-7-72

Cleaning and Painting Bridge Structural Steel - Route 15 over James River

[Benjamin Harrison Bridge], Prince Gaorga and Charles City Counifes. Award

3: n:m}:ract to 1ow bidder, Burgess Bros. Painting Contractors, Inc., Portsmecth,
rginfa.

Bid $239,524.00
10% for engipeering and additionzl work - 23,952.40
Amount chargeahle to project 263,476,00

To be financed from Richmond District Primary System Maintenance Budget Funds.
Route 64, Project T5-1-72
Seeding - Int, 629 (E. of Cl{ftondale} - Virginia-West ¥irginia Lina, Alleghany

County. Award of contract to 1mw bfdder, Penn Line Service, Inc., Scottdale,
Pennsylvania.

Bid % 9,150.00
10% for engfneering and additional work 015.00
Anount chargeabls to project 10,065.00

To be financed from Staunton District Interstate Maintenance Budget Funds.

MOTION CRARRIED



Moved by  Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Hairston,
that the Gomnission confivm letter ballot action rejecting bids recefved
February 16, 1972, on the following projects, and avtharizing readvertisement

of these projacts:

Route 311, Project 0311-022-101, C-503

6.13 M. N. Roannke Co. Line - 6.73 Mi. N. Roancke Co, Line, tradg County.
Low bid - 19.4% over estimate. -

Route 495, Project ﬂ#BE-TDD-‘W#. C-501, B-608

Lana Drop Elimination at Route 1, City of Alexandria. Low bid - 37.7% over
estimate. :

Addition to AshTand Residancy Office Building

Yirginia Departwent of Higways' Lot, Ashland, Hanover County. Low bid -
42.56% over estimates,

WOTION CARRIED

_ Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, saconded by Mr. Halrston,
that the Comwission confirm Tetter ballot action on bids raceived March 1,
1972, on the following project:
nute 9 Pro ect uus-unn-lm

£-504, B-626, B-627 B-EZB B-629, B-530
B-bJdbt, B=Db =B iH =Py E-bdl, B

oy 040, B-041,

1.191 M. 5. of 14th 5t. Br. at Va. = O, €, Line - 14th 5t. Br. at Va. -

D. €. Line, Arlington County. Award of contract to low bidder, Warren Bros.
Co.y Div. of Ashland 011, Inc., Richmond, ¥irginia, and Moore Bres. Co, and
Moora Bros. Co., Inc., Verone, Virginia, and Wiley M. Jackson C¢., Roanoke,
¥irginia, and Talbott-Marks Co.. Inc., Clarksville, ¥irginia.

Construction Right of Wa
Bld 33,000 435,37 TIHETF!, p EI.*#
108 for ‘enginearing and additional work 3,303,443.88 127,496 .47
Work by State Forces 326.00
Flaaging 19.250.00
Amount chargeabTe to project 37,759,920.00

Acct. Rec. Arlington County - $243,383.71
fcct. Rec, National Park Service - $20,979.20
$36,357,458.79 to be provided for 4n future Interstata Construction Allocat{ons.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by  ¥r. Janney, seconded by Mr, Baughzn,
that

MHEREAS, Section 33.1-22)1 of the Code of Yirginia provides a
fund of $1,500,000 to " . . . be expended by the Commission for constructing,
reconstructing, maintaining or improving access roads within counties, citfes,
and towns to Tndustrial sites on which wmanufacturing, processing or other
establishments will e built under Fim contract or are already constructed.";

amd -

WHEREAS, as & result of a request by tha Fairfax County Board
of Supervisors, this Highway Commission did by resolution of June TQ, 1965,
allocate $15,000 from the industrial access fund for the purpose of construc-
ting an access road to the Richards Corporation's propesed faci1ity on Routm
3776 1n Fafrfax County; and

WHEREAS, this allocation was corifngent upon the necessary right
of way being provided nt no cost to the Commomweaith; and

WHEREAS, the Richards Corporation and the County of Fairfax have
neW advised the Highway Department that the indusiry has been unsuccessful 1n
securing the necessary right of way, and they further agree that said funpds
shauld be withdrawm from this project: and

WHEREAS, 1t 15 desirable t0 use these fumnds for other industrial
BCLess work.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the allocation of $15,000
made from the industrial access fund for 19634-65 for the purpose of construc-
ting an access road to the Richards Corporation's facility on Route 3776 1n
Fairfax County, Project 3776-029-151, C-501, is hereby withdrawn and reassigned
to the unallocated industrial access fund.

MOTION CARRIED

that Moved by Mr., Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Janney,
a

WHEREAS, the Higmway Commission 1s authorized to make cartain
payments to cities and towhs for street purposes: and

WHEREAS, the Highway Commission has selecied certain streets
within the corporate 1imits of the Town of Wytheville for such payment: and

WHEREAS, due to annexation by the Town of Mytheville effective
nidnight December 31, 1571, and through 2 mutual agreement between tha Town
and the Highway Depariment for the Towm to take ovar maintenznce of tha streets
within the area annexed from Wythe County, effective January 1, 1972; and



WHEREAS, the Town of Wythaville hzs requested that these streets
be included with those 2ligible for meintenance payment; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuzgnt to Sectian 33.1-41 of the Code of
Yirginia, as amended, quarterly payments, at the annual rate of $10,000 per
mile on 1.24 m{les of primary route axtensions within the area annexed by the
Towm of NytheviTle, ba Tncludad in the Towm's milaage for maintenance payments.
The additional mileage eligible for payment is described as follows:

Rts. 21 & 52 From D)d Cerp. Lim. Norithwast io New
(North 4th 5t.) Corp. Lim, l(JLlnH'.e:cl Access distance at

crossing of 1-81 deducted) =-=meemmmcccaaeaaa 0,22 Wi,
Route 11 ~ From 01d Corp. Lim. West to New Corp.
(K. Lee Highway) LIM. amemmemrm-msmeemmm—m=smmmem—namessasn (1,18 M1,
Route 21 From O1d. Corp., Lim. South to New Caorp.
{Er'a,gsnn Rd.) [ T Sy ——— 0.51 Mi.
Route 11 . From 014 Corp. Lin. East to Hew Corp.
(East Main St.) Lim., (Limited accass distence at crossing

of I-B'I_ deducted] ———-——s-mmemrwrm————————. 0.33 Mi.

The mileaga for the Town of Wytheville, due to amnexatfon of
tha above primary route extensions, {s Tncreasad by 7.24 miles, to a new total
of 6,67 miles pTigible for maintemance ;ayments at the rate of $10,000 par
mi1e annually, effective January 1, 1972, for the guarterly payments due after
March 31, 1972, and '

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED. that pursuant to Section 33.1~43 of the
Code of vir?mia. ns amended, quarterly payments at the rate of $1,100 per
mle anmually be made to the Town of Wytheville on the addition of annexed
"other streets," totaling 2.40 miTes and meeting standards raquired by this
section of the Code, effective beginping January 1, 1972, for the guarterly
payments due after March 31, 1572, The additional mileage of “"other sireets"
eligible for payment is described as follows:

Rta. 661 - Fairview Rd. North from Rtz. 21 & 52
) to New Corp. LIM. ——————-meo- 0,08 Mi.
Ate. 710 = Ridge Rd. West from 01d to New '
g PR R | R ——— . T ¢
Rte. 603 - Cova Rd. Herth from 01d to New

[y S 1 S ——— T
Rte. 731 - Radio Heights Rd. East from Route 603 to
and of strept emmmcemcmmmeeccoeaaa 0,25 M.

Rte, 647 From Route 17 Horth ta

New Corp. Lim, -—-esmmcmmmccecceceans 0.07 Ni.
Rte, 667 - Fish Hatchery Rd. Nest from 01d to New

Corp, LiN, =mmemcccccecmescacaaae—as 0.60 Mi.

Rte. 11 {Ser. Rd.) Chapman Rd. From Fast Rta. 647 to O1d

East Corp. Lim.: === —— -== .72 M.
Rte. 610 - Peppars Ferry Rd. East from 01d to New

e TR K [ PRt S ——| U, 1 B




Thase street additions, totaling 2.40 miles, w11l increase the
total mileage of "other streets” eligfble Tor maintenance payments in the Town
of Wythaville from 43.5% miles to 45.99 miles of approved streets.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Janney, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick,
that :

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the provisions of Section 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPN 20-8, a location 2nd design
Eublic hearing was held fn the Board Room af the Botetourt Butlding,

Toucester, ¥Yirginia, on January 20, 1972, at 2:00 p.m., for tha purpuse af
considering the Empnsed dual laning of Routet 3 and 14 from 0.032 mile past
of the intersection of Route 3 (Fort Honsenze) to 0.007 nile sast of the inter-
sectfon of Route 17 (Rloucester) in Mathaws and Gloucester Counties, State
Project 0003=057=101, C-801, B-601; 00O3-036-101, C-501, 8-602, B-&03, and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given 1n advance and all those present
were given 3 full opportunity to express their opiniens and recomtendations for
or ag;;gst tze proposed preject as presented, and thefr stataments being duly
recorded, an

WHEREAS; the economfc, social and envirommental effects of the
prapesed project have been examined and given proper consideration, and this
evidence, along with a1l &ther, has been carefully reviewed,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQRVED, that the Tocatfon and mejor
design features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as
propesed and presented at the sald Tocation and design public hearing by the
Department's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by M. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Janmey,
that

WHEREAS, the Highway Commissfon 1s author{zed to make certain
payments to citfes and towns for strest purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Highuay Commission has selected certain streets
within the corporate Timits of the City of Petersburg for such payment; and

WHEREAS, due to annexation by the City of Petersburg on January 1,
1872, 1t 18 necessary to include addftisnal streets eligible for mzintenance

payments;



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-4] of the Code of Yirginia of 1950, as amended, quarterly payments at
the annual rate of $10,000 per wile on 7.67 miles of primary route extensions
within tha arsa annexed by the CTty of Peterebury be Included 1n the City's
mileage for myintenance payments. The additional miTeage aligible for pay-
ments described as follows:

Boydton Plank Rd. - From 0T1d W.C.L. to New W.C.L. = 1.46 Hiles
(Route 142) : :

County Dr. - From 01d E.C.1. to New E.C.L. - 2.78 Mles
(Route 450} -

Court House Rd. = From County Dr. to Hew S.E.C.L. - 0,10 Mfla
{Route 106}

5. Crater Rd, - From Q1d $.C.L. to New S.C.L, - 2.18 M{les
(Route 301}

Hickory Hi11 Rd. - From County Dr. to New E.C.L. = 0.91 Mle
(Raute 109)

W, Washington Street - From O1d W.C.L. to Mew W.C.L. - 0,78 Mile
Route 1)

The mileage for the City of Petersburg, due to annexation of the
sbove primary route extensions, Tncreases by 7.67 miles to a new total of
20.03 miles elipible for maintenaince paymants at the rata of $10,000 per mile
g?nu?;;g, effective January 1, 1972, for the quarterty payment due after March

[ ] L]

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-41 of the
Code of Virginia, 1950, a¢ amended, quarterTy payments at the rate of $1,100
per mile annually he made fo the City of Patersbury on additicn of annexed
"other streets," totalfng 41.58 milez and meating standards required by this
section of the Code, effective January 1, 1972, for the quarterly payment due
after March 21, 1972. The additiona) mflezge of streets eligihle for payment
described as T1sted in a tabulation dated January 1, 1972,

These street additions totaling 41.58 miles will fncrease the
total mileage of "other streets" in the City of Fatersburg from 96,66 miles to
138.24 miles of approved streets.

MOTION CARRIED



awstibay sdnmghiy jo wieg

*one IR | 910 0 199 ToN B9 “Ti3M BiC '§S soaduigeen ‘A [/ m...%
122Teq ni——
: FITET | 'R'd  91015,9 150 e s O RSy ITOeT P T KIOSSTH &o/ wmw
ITCFUILUTED 39 "1d O o N i
Ha W | G1°¢ 10F 159 o8 AR 55 io]pH 191955 5 JOE P
193135 - ] | :
Hd . ] 3.5 TR T .08 IS #3H "30 AUSD| py amnop M50 RS 7e
Wd 380 | BL'Z N1 99 09 #aN T P10 *1a@ Aqunoy QR4 wmm
399769 . - .
A5 O u9 9T WH1 e T KSR TON P10 T -
yuea noypkog Z7/ P5F
SNHYNIR 13vJUnE 1%Ye HLaLA ML {sfaoip qpo gxy] Lma aypis g :
20 40 | 12w ladd {asvaans | - a IECCTEFVELVTR
ddiL dAdAlL HLiaNdA QHYH ) (-} L -F
F 5T g7 HEANDNA SAVAHDIH 40 "LIAd AG ﬁuuuﬁ.é'. a7 mm.._z._a MEODAD ALLY AHL AH TLLLINENS
Y5 OAISHNOAY EIVATIR TYNOLLIGOY TVLIOL
TITUIOYeT - ALTTVADINOA

INTWINTMV FI6T “VINEDHIA 3O 300D THI 30 ¥ Ee-££ NOLLDAS

00£"¢ 30 SSROXH NI ENOLL VTN FLLIA SNAQY, NV SHLLD
SAVATIA XXDERE HHRLD (1, SNOHLINTY

VT



seevlug wiamybyy jo -Lnn

v RS ]

PooAE 5] 1070 W2 | 00 30 T93EE0ETE 30 PISTFI980 | “BAY PODAWIE
TE [ w a3 KO iTC | 06 |Pwe aveN TP pooneTqmy | iq 6980w
178 .ﬁuu..m W3 IT°0 ¥ 1 W05 13 &1 . '¥] SYAWA, "IQ nERISfoq
) . 3o 398ATH £0')
R L I AT W€ | 0% | "OAY DOOMOUSRG | -38 ROTTIA| P8 IaI9AAOETE
3O jew'Im go'p  Jo'3'IW 8070

"175 [V L9 w90 Ry SO T35 Aay "Pd ©osUGO[l  -pA JUOBpIFd
WS [ a af 1670 L +0F "I Aquna) THd AR LR
TIS [ » w3 90 REI L I A3006) "Iq Lyunoy TR
IS WI| B0 o \0¢ [P 1110 LioWoTH "IT LGunG) “Fa I5%0E

P - w? 5% .-m N5 e ¥ L z
(P A B R Y TR 07 | 0% ﬁuﬂ_ LN Ay Japusa| TSAY PRSISTELV
LS [ w ud| OO0 T4 W05 - PH TTFe0 PEITT "I ARI0PN
A ._ﬂwau 9| 9070 .91 | .0€ [PE S9Tad "BAY HBANIDY “HAY & 1Y
I8 5,9 [ E0°0 \9F 08 [41on go- "¥1 20pN] w7 NieIy

nﬁllimr FAIVIHY Jsva . HLOIA Hidld (eBuwary itey 4a1] Aok mppps )]
. a0 L 14 AN 134 |EJVdAUnE M . - : 133418 40 INFH

JdAL adal HALTNAT auvH oL Woud
2T T 53170 YSIHIONT SAVAHOIH 30 ‘1430 X4 DT S ORRIOSES AL ARL AL GILUNA0S

. T 32
F0°Th  ULISENOTY IOVITIM TYNOLLIGAY “1Viol
= WEIFy ALNIVdLIANON

- INGRONIRV 96T "YIKID'EA 40 IA0D THI J0 ¥L5-EE NOLLDES

ODE"E 40 SSHOXHE NI SNOLLYIN4d0d HLIA SHAOT OKV SIILD
SEDVATIN LITALy WAHIO O SKOILIINTY



meajlug mkomgliy o ydag

"1°S " ..m_ 0T 0 0T .06 I PISTIRRRT ‘1T T1TR h.:uj “SAY puOngERI)

*L*S |1eABIE, I1°0 0T L Of _ pud 18837 T hnn_.ﬁ.__ *PY w}vIopaguny)

“L'g |8wona 4 Q170 i3 10% - puR [An0§ ELIELTLT "3 pIoancy

“I°s |1eavald 470 T3 0% *38 Aqeng I 10310

& " u 40D T YT *i5 BeTI1TA  PE Andng P4 FIAD

*L's |sumis 220 3 , 05 M eA0MIL W1 Ho0] I ANy

Yanos s #00

'I'8 |1eamadq  w0°G .02 0 po2 1oy 19 PreTizeaq| -3 3zoIdIepa)

*l'g |[auwoq2 4 010 BT | JOf *ag ameq *PE W 304 "RAY (TOIIND

1*g [7eaexd, 11°0 - ] wnayeq “Iq an>ieH| *ag 11oqdue)

L5 [emoar 4 Z1°0 KT 0% *Pd 6TUFI6VH *PH vowuGor Y 0TIWED

Jo RN U Lo

*1*'s |T#AlT, g 600 VT .0t “30 AgIeq L EELLT T3g Aqeng

1°§  [eua3s 4 30°0 08 | .08 Pun GIi0R If WIEIOCN | 3D [93%ia8

"1's [1aamaf g ec1'g 02 N3 ‘@AY IBPUSI  PH TITH AICYOTH [SAY eXpliuswdaag

ENYYWIY AW duns atve HLaa HLOIR {ellomapy yaos || Aia myIpIs 31

Fl- F [+] I L3Fd {32Y4Mns Y LAdHls 40 INYH

Fdad dAL HLEONZT ouYH -0 NO¥d _
¢ wq) YIINIONT SAVAHDIH dO "LJEq 26 CEEOHHD (-~ 218 XKISTAa KL HHT, AS CLLLINGNE

TALSHNDTY VI TVROLLKIIY "TVIOL
T EITEXTIYd  ALTIVJIDINGA

IMIMONIRY #9461 "VINISHIA 40 I000 AHI A0 _..nm.mm HOLLOAS

006‘C 40 SSIDXT NI SNOLIVINJIOJ ML SHROL GNV STILD
SFOVHTIN LATHLS HAHLO OL SNOLLIHTY



mrbusBug winayling o yedeg

JaMD
"L°S a9 ET°0 T 0% | od wSTeH Ig Y X W
'1*S [UOIF .5 £ 0 o3 To0% "I UNSTVH 3§ &qeng — Py AIAIg
LTS5 puole .5 010 28 Of  1AQ oTeTd "8 *1 sopeId "N *aI nerog
HII0W W 0"
'] *S a .9 co'g 0T 08 Foe mneg PR 1TTH ZTI90] 10 pooRdon
*1*s D Ly e 0 0% 05 [ZTIELLT "PY 203 ETueg *PE uofpag
*L"S 9,9 720 0T , 0% pus 353H “pH &, ¥unoj ") SIPPHWTa
*L"s A 0T , 05 “PH BITd "Ad SOPI0D “PE JuIsg
LT85 §aoje g it'e 0E 05 pus 3Fog "0 AGIVA "R]  ‘#ay dwmjeg
1§ D S T 0% Ni:o "I 110 LTT0 — 3 TEYmpEmyg =T PToT3Xasn
L8 D .8  DET T WA | AU EnA(ER IE AEnd |
ISBATFH £07D
*1'q L) 50*0 02 00 *15 AOOIQROPNEN *ag L3unad "aiy pooNSTEY
"W'd ¥aoar 0| €10 196 05 |*3D AoxoTH 2] SUFRTd A Awpwd
I8 5 2| §0°D BT 0% [pos 1anos B 5 L5 5T A L
EXNYMIY IDVIHNS d5vd HLLCIAM . HLaW {uBmouys o ) Lak sppge 4]
40 A0 3TN 13dd {E2¥2H0E | - AAH . LAIHLE 40 IWYN
JTAAL ddilL HLIM3 duvYH . a1l T Moad
(T 3] YTIANIONT SAVAROIH 0 "Ldad I8 ADOEH (" ax)) Jeehess LD THIL A9 LIS
ATISANOTE THVITIR TVNOLLIGIY TVIOL
—IMETIEI  ALTIVJIMINON

LNAAUNARY Y961 “VINISHIA 40 TA0D THL 30 ¥FE{-EF NOLLDHS

HAE A0 SSHOXE NT SNOLLVINS O HIIA SKAOL ANV SALLLD
SHOVITIH IHAHALS HAHLO O SNOLLIGay



mew|buz sivadiy jo ey

dRNDIS
"L78 D m_ iy 0T 08 | Trd IR “Pd PIPFL *ad vopIoD
‘L3 2.4 sz'0 ' 0T OF | A0 PIeFIaBeg “I0 1070 ATION, 04y S18p0ald
*1's suee 4 60°0 08 -] 0 | puR Hanag "10 I9TTA IR LY |
L's 5,9 bE‘C 91 08 "SAY B,TY oAy @,1V| Pd 991 33104
jEIATTO BOQ Iewe “Jm 970 : -
*1°8 2.9 890 ,9E 06 [qoeid seIphog TPH andngd TPE 991 3304
™ :
‘1'% 9 &0 JOF ,0¢ |I0 peeslowmoH | 'I{ Yied 'S | ‘P4 S[1FH 189104
"1°8 2.9 91D 0T i3 “Xq wopIod "X OHOH “PA PIPTd
"H*d CL LT ..m__ 90°0 N3 TS *Iq ITqeq "I BouwH GRS
*1's  Jsmolr . d  4T‘0 0F 00 { *3@ IOT¥A °H "ad I0TVA '3 "F(0 I0TPA 'F
“L*8 0.9 410 WOt 08 "Id AAE4 °5 WAy AIEd| X SaEd "%
'1'g 5,9 &1'0 .0 05 BTHDDNUIION "M -5 AVoIqROpEay | H{UpLBHION g
) "BAY ey D
“1°§ 5.9 w01 9T | 0% Wau|g aoapASE 39 TupIdn i L]
_ -Fu
H'a Juo1g ,, £ 0 T O o ) T I I | O Ty
SXuvHIY advduns | asva HLas HAdIN . {aDMoKgS oW i8] Krms TP §1)
44 Fl- 32T 1334 |F2YJAAEnNs M . LIFHLY 40 IAN¥N
ddi) ddil HLAHA " OHVH al - WOHL

(T =D MAANIONT SAVAHDH 0 "LdEq 16 CTIXIHD  SIIGiagaae ALD FAL A4 CLILLIINGNG

T AATEEXTIRY ALTIVAIDINGN

OIISTNOSE AV TVNOLLIGTY "TY.LOL

INTHANTRY FO5T ‘VINIYHIA 40 2000 AML 40 FS6-EE ROILOHE

Dos‘s 40 SSAIXH NI SNOLLVII40d HLLA SKAOL ANV SHLID)
STOYTIIN LTTULE ¥WOdiILO 01 SNOLLIGIY



ansupmug SaouBIy je pdeg

e ]

17s. PGB P10 9t 0% J0 Jsanipayy .&rﬂﬂﬁqé

179 }9uo3e, 9 ZE'1 191 - 0TI 105 ARy TS P10 PR uosTgor

"L [edoing| €10 . +9€ V06 “pd_Andng "I§ nemioR| - pd esme

LS 9.9 0L°1 0Z 06 |"PY TTFOI%0 pd Eaﬁmg__

*L"3 2,9 €0 102 00 |'94Y RTRPRATD ‘PH x33B1D 8| 3 TITH ATIOH

‘1°s 9.9 6270 102 .05 *id dopacH “7a pioTd "1q =HCH

"1°8 T wd| 60°0 07 0% | -iq topzep “ig 3owiIeEaeT TR

L}. “1°8 3 .9] 60°D o 0% | "=d sAoH —1g A7%3 8 "FY pocBZan
‘1°s "9 8] €20 -I.ﬂm__._ﬂ 05 - [ pma awdE "Pa Anang PR 17940i%H

13 [eue3z, 9| »1°0 9% L 05 "PH Aanag "PH FAUTA ‘P TRORaMEH

178 B9 17 .mj%éjg

1°8 9.9 05'0 %2 7| 08 |PH ,Funo] PR &, Ao g

M4 YTy 1aan ‘L'8 D .| €0 ¥ 13 J0f | PUR 330N ] ﬁ.unumlilq_._mdﬂﬂu

*Im 7O"G eIpnyIul
TAEYHIN FI2¥IAAE Flig | HLOLA WL (e poE gy Ama wigps 1)

a0 40 ETM  1A3d | 3dvaIEns [ ) LAFYLY dO ANYN

3dil AdAL HLINI1 OuvH L+ 8 WON 4 -

T o) YHANPONT RLVAFDH 40 " L4390 16 TIEIFHS  29%7) 0860 LU0 THI AT CLLLINENS

QILEAND AN FOVETI TYNOLLIIAY TY.ILON
T IIME AT ALTIVIIDIRGN

LITANONIRY 6T "VINIDEIA 10 AG0D THL 40 VI NOILDTs

005"€ 0 SSIAIXA NY SNOLLYTIIO0S ELIE SNAGE aNY STILD
STOVITIN LIALLS HIHLO Ol SROLLIGEY



smiupug sissybty o Wag

LNANGNAAY FHET ‘VINPEIA 10 IGO0 GBI, 30 F{t-fE ROLLDIS

005 4O SSTOXH NI SHOLLVTJO4 HLIE SNAOY aNY STID
STOVATIH LETHALS HEHIO OJ, SNOLLKEIOY ’

daNDs

- | "L*s o9 91" 0z 05 "I T11H &T10F - "1q piefgaeaq| -#iy eqwolizen
T8 | 9.8 &0 0T | 05 {30 3eaevmv “PU TITAP0; pil AOTA AGPEOH

*1°8 2 ud 61 a W02 .05 |pme 37Tl TWAY SUPURIION 4| '35 FOOIGAOpEIN

LS 9,9 g0 ot O [TPE TIeH Py 1U3FIM[ ‘g 3ewIraBmol

*1'g  |wemo3s,n g ' 9 05 [*a AanIuey 3] asaogeatd| ¥l %0

L 'S 9 u9 €170 BT .06 [#Av pooiieIad 5 8TEETAT0 15 USFTT]

*1'g  {ewcag,g 60°D 5% 10§ - [ ™20 TFPRUN] EREST S E] VT Spury

"L's 9 .9 oT°o KT QOf | PR R Rmog M P10 3§ OrooaT]

‘1's  |emers, g  s0t0 | L& 0% | POe W3ION  CIQ 9xSID CH|  "T0 UOPSUTRY]

178 5.9 90°0 BT [ 05 | P maeH ﬂnﬂqﬂd‘lﬂaﬂnﬂs

*L*s  |suean,g £1°0 T 06 | *pd MeImangig *¥] 2ophy, “TE 0] e0ie]

‘L'S "5 .9 R..u ~ .0 .| .08 | pua j@ex "PE Iejuap g T4 pobAaqvl

*L"g | Iuoge,g 070 .9¢ 06 | Poa 3rap “py SHGTIERE| | "PH E20TH

SHUVHIY uu__...;_.au asva HLGIA HLOL e ._...._. | Ama wyipla i)
] A SATMN LERd |[d2Y3uNS Ad ’ . JA3¥LS 40 INYN
3dAL Fdil HLZH3 arH oL noda
T =ng) YIAMIONE SAVAHOH 40 “Ldad hnnmuu.mumu_ " 1) MASEY A1 TIHL X4 Eunn_uml
QIISANDAE ADVITIR TYROLLKITY TY.LOL
HTMEITTo— ALMTVAIMNNA .



s oy AADA B pe ey

— QAN
18 D .9 $E°D 10F 08 [*pu Z83TI3 'y PY IM1Xy g "BAY g
18 B .8 120 .67 105 | PE PERTRIH ] PReISPRON, "0 JUOmED
18 99| 09°0 10T 0% Pl PRI g “IT pueia — % TR
B EEEINCEE 33 \05 PO@ IICK "I5 3PS w1 HEO
*L's  [emeoas,o| TI'0 +OF 35 FURAY aeurag ~ 'id a0TuA 3 "Ig I0TWA K
'1°s  Jeueas, 8| 7z'0 (T .0% *ag weyed Fa 19395D 'S *ad supeld ;._.
TS 2.9 160 - ,81 T T T STTFR 379364 T4 W5%d M
"1'5  (YUUIE.S| 60D 9% .05 |5 TATITIN - RE T 1 T B £ i -
‘L°s 8.9 LZ°0 9T ,0F "4 ¥Ieg 5 “3Q Ax®L 'K Pd TEIATR
1'8 9,8 €10 7T 08 [ PTaTIAeea "PE TYWH KITSH| @AY 3xodmaR
W3 [suoan,m| ¥1°0 T3 .06 | ‘30 s939ig *a[] oTpanm] "Zg @J0oK
T 58 VD T [ [ SRS I TUSSTSYvIE RIS
L5 9 9| EE'D .07 0% |30 Y591 5 *ad uﬂ:uﬂm_ PH PUYIPFR
EXuYwWad darduns asva HLOIM HLam (el 4308 W || dmk Fgpps 3]

40 M ENIMY  LEaEd |EDVHENT | A AJDHLY o IWYHN
AdAL 3dhi H1DHI1 QuvH aL Woud .

T O HAZNIONE SAYAHOTH I0 "IJ30 A6 ENOFHD T 301) RSraRs A1) 2HL Ad nm.ﬂ.._-aﬁl

QFXSANDAY IOVITIN TVNOLLIGIY TYLOL |
T RITEINIST AITTVAIDINNGA

LNTMANTNY Y961 ‘VINIDHIA 20 200D TRL 0 Y568 NOLLOES

D05'E JO SREIXHE NI SNOLLV'I1d0d HLIA SNAGL aNV SFLLD
STOVETIN LFAULS UIHIO Ol SNOLINKIV



suujiuy  aAnadifpy |» "dwg

dEINIE

. BT | TF [ U5 990 ) e 6= T I3 '3 P $9ATY

C5-T FepHTIXT _ M/ g arep .
T 3.8 &g N A R TUTpE sNmRged; ‘3g poonalpIE
"I°5 |%o3e,3 0Z°0 7 05 |- Poe 388y "B 183%3) 'B *pd PO OOTH
1'% 0 .9 £2°0 VBT 06 [3Q ¥3%d 'R i A8 'S "pi Truisy
"L°5 B ud 900 9T | JOE | PE %D 35 UOJDATQEOH ‘M vl soUyINwg
*I°S 3 .9 BE-D , 02 \0% | ‘30 wEodoq “PH 1018009 Pl poona]quey

. ABBK TE T'Q
W |y 1l KT OF =TV FN 19 PI0] P4 yooporppnd
15 |[saos,g | 1770 Ot | ,0¢ | 7Y 0mEeR I T I T T R
: : . : YInos " 440
*I°S BORIE, D TE'D 07 (09 |35 Loesg 73 P1IO| ¥l wIuweweid
“L'8 2,9 £0°0 1 %2 .05 [pes nog *1q ATAITI|FYOIT) HITA N[
"1I'§ 70035 BE G T 08 | 71 %501 “I0 PIFFaseq|  Tag Iei0qe0Fd
] ) qanoge "o £0t0 : :
L8 2 u9 9% 0 €2 | 40§ |"*AV OET®A 34y REpTInaIRlf BAY - Tapueg
: v 0T 1993 "Jm 04D
'L'S D a9 bl ) 102 0f  1949] TRaagnbs 1d uelploq ‘SAY NITAYIRg
281 d e
SAUYWIN dovduns J5vE MLk HAldlk (vOuwyz Eow X ]; SR SYIRER J1

JD A0 S3TM 1333 | T2YFSAEnS a d3INLS 40 INYN
3dAL Adil HLBNIM Qu¥H GL LT

[T %) YTINIONT SAVAHOSIH A0 "1a9] A ATIDEHD T %)) XEORED ALD THL, XA JILLING0S

aT15INDIY FOVITM TVROLLIAAY TYLOL
T EIWEY9I9d  ALTTVAIDINOR

LNINCNENY ¥96T ‘YINDDFIA 40 300D ZRL 0 ¥5¢-££ NOLLDES

o0s't 40 SSTOXT NI SHOLLY INdOd HIL SNAOL INV SHLLD
STovATIA LITUIS UWIHLO O SNOLLIIaOY



MesujBuz yiomyoiy p udog

I13ANBE
EERIEED €0 DT | .05 [DUs ganog "I ATency *3n CEOpaly
'8 | 0 a? 6L 1 Vo1 WO T8A¥] [9LiInbg
L5 | 5w 520 | .00 | 108 | P wevm IO Voenoel|  ~Iq Pooneiods
T | 2 .9 gT'0 0T 0L pus 15v] I poahBodg *3g poumiinog
'L*S JOYE, G 12°0 206 108 "I I0T®A “H 'RAY IBUaQ *Ig 10794 ‘85
“1°s euwo3ls, 9 g%'0 WIE 08 ["Pd I#W3] & *ag uetog 'IJ FOEE1d -5
. I8 TE 00D
‘' | 9 L9 R6°0 0T .00 [3d proasommy I R CH *ag xawg ‘g
I'E o .9 60 02 Lo Pos 1w "PH 259910 3 "I aarlag
19 FUOYE, .G FA ) T3 .08 | e aopng .u.n|j-uﬁu T °PH uO31wes
R'g {0189 TL'0 | 9% W05 “Pa 99T 34 Tig poamy o1 ApUNg
'1*'s | 9.9 810 91 08 *ig 7AW 'S RET T T *PE JEIwATcyg
v ag : _
T 1's ) ) 0T [ S08 | 34 xIeg 8 X4 PUeJ¥emoH| -pd O FIL
TOTIIeE ‘L8 | 9.9 ZL 0 91 OF ares “IE IT0 R6-1 - ‘PY FOATY
S6=1 98pOTIX] nfE ey
SNEYNIY A3vduns asve HlqIA HLOIN (sBaoqD Yale g Ams mppia )
L] 40 EdTIW  13E4A |A3vYaiant ¥y LIRS 40 ENYH
JdAl Al L H18BHNA1 dHvH oL - NOHS

(T WD) HSANIONE SAVAHAE 40 “IL4a0 A JEEERD T 2wW1) Rasrong ALTD m__.n. 49 TILLINES

danOEaelsd  ALTIVATDINAN

QALSANDAY ADVITIM T¥NOLLIOIY TVIOL

LNAMONIRY 7561 'VINEMIA 20 SA0Y SRY 40 3*$6-£5 NOLLORS

D05'€ A0 SSEHDXT NI SHOLLY NGO HIIA SRAOL NV SHILLD)
SHOVITIN 193HIS HAHLD QI SNOLLIKTY



00 ey wiosgki o dag

LiEb ]
"1'g  {eucas, 3T  Z1°0 K13 08 | "*I 1o M
L3 D .8 BT°0 WL \0F  |OAY awfIva "BAY QEIVA
. YjIou Tm 500
"L°S 9.9 gr*o ¥ .05 [ay aepmad *aky ,_nlﬁz_ TAAY IOXTEN
1'% D .9 £5°Z 2T 0¥ [3g Aaunop *PY =B793) °§ “Pa xeudwy
T "W'd .
*L*S 9 .9 IT*0 M ra 1 pua JFoN
‘I's D .9 Zt'0 0T ,0E LW =T
B A Aol s, o 10 W0 il ‘Il IDTEATA "Xl 107°A
— ‘1°8 D Wi 6270 V0T .05 ETTTH 3F910]
. “PE
“1°5 BT e, 5 &0°0 TS L0 *PH JOIBIDNY
1§ D W9 600 | «ZC 08§ |'Za mesETeR "1 SjAVAL
“L'g D .| . 91D 97 \BE  |"Pd Io1xwg i Aawnoy ¥ F7AEAL
"L°8 2 .9 PO BT 05 |20 %4 N A0 RARG 5] P4 WIIAFAL
’ L 4 .
15 pIOLE, S cT'0 19E 0% 15 TENION P Enj Y.
SNYWIY AIVANNS asva Hldia Hiom | (e5uBys yIne 1) Lma mpippe 1)
40 48 SETIN  L3ARd [d3YIHNS ASH LASHLE 0 ENYH
EdAL Jdil HLANAT duvH oL KoHa

{—— =3q] YITNIONT SAVAHOTH 40 “Ldad AH JEXEND (T “I%I) mawdas 110 THL A TEILLIRENS

CAISANDAY A0V TN TYNOLLIIAY TYV.LOL
T HIngeasaey  ALFTVAIDINORN

ININANTRY Y951 “VINERIIA 30 TA0D THL I ¥E-£6 NOLLDTS
oS E 40 SSAOXT RI SNOLLYINJOd HIIM SKAQL NV STLIID
SIDVAETIIN LAAALS HHALD OJ SNOLLHNV



AnaujBegy aivaeSiy o nddng

el

/4]

(=]

o
"1°8 9 .8 L0%0 K74 0f “Iq FTIATD *ag weIvH T
18 2 J 560 291 0% Ty P10 Pl Amig noapAod| FTER SITH
*L*5 9 . 310 W8T .08 “I0 399l3E0uUDT ‘I WIed ‘s P 071N

®,02
o FOOIE,, ®0°0 L 9E 06 TOAY OIORURTD A0 JSXNPURI[ . VoW [DOcy
*1°s Eﬁm.u {00 Wz W05 "I I81EAOTId IO PIPTIIOW] *15 ROLLIM
"Wa | suos, 710 5 | .0 | P 55T — T35 IyOEg % SEFITIN
*1°% n .4 1E°0 13 ,08 {30 A3eg H "I Hq18d "5 A1 AEd A
2,0z
1*% 0 ..m_ ¥1°0 0T 05 a5 yoolgmapual STOpUEMION"3] @TUPUNHEION ‘A
AY "SAY
*1*8 N R TR T 05 ‘Ig ITRAFD *33 Aqeng ITT] TEaM
yInow “Fu £0*0 . :
1'% (TTZT T [T 06 | Of =33 [OIFTIg T3 PiQ A wIWTD M
: _ qwes "y £0°0 :

"1'S 3 9 Ze'0 Wb WDE | Pd XP3119H DA 1841 19a2fnD5 "Pd YLI9MA

SAYYIEY A3vIuns 2Ive HLO HLaw (WBUDY3 4IOw a 1) Kms WpepE 3}
40 40 SIIM  L3¥d [IDVLHNS ALY 13FULE 40 INYN
bl da AL ML dJEYH ar - . WoMd

AZISANDAN IOVATIH TYNOLLIGY TY10L
TIMENTTIET . ALITVSIDINANW

—— mn) YEANTONT SAVEHDIN 40 *1dSa AQ GTEDEHD (———— #51} wppwam ALD SHI AT GLLLINGNS

LNAMINARY Y961 'VINIOHIA 40 FA00 THI, J0 ¥E6-56 ROITHEE

DAL"E AQ SEHDIXHE NI SNOLLY 1404 HLIA SNAOT, aKY SZLLED
STOVHIIN IAZYLS HAALO OL SHCLLIKIV



Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Janney,
that

WHEREAS, the Highway Conmission 1s authorized to make certain
payments to citles and towns for street purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Highway Commissfon has selected certain streets
Within the corporate 1imits of the City of Salem for such payment; and

WHEREAS, the constructfon of a relocation of Routa 311 within
the City of 5alsm renders it necessary to amend the selectfon of such streets;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-41
of the Code of Yirginia, as amended, :|unr1:\er1_'f payments, at the annual rate
of $10,000 par mile for changes on Primary Route Extansions within the City
of Salem be approved as folTows: _

PRIMARY EXTEWSION ADDITION

Hew Rte. 311 From College Ave.

Thompson Memorial Dr. to Int. 87 —ece--m- - m==ma= 1,66 Miles
PRIMARY EXTENSION DELETION

D1d Rte. 317 From E. Main $t.

Craig Ave. to Int. 8] -—--+rvsmcemccnccae e ene ] 54 M{ a5

The Primary Extension milenge dus to relocation of Royte 311
over the new construction for 1.66 miles, and the deletion on old Route 311
along Braigrﬁvenue. of 1.54 miles, for a net Incroase of 0.12 miTe, fncreases
the total Primary Extension mileage from 16.71 miles to 16.83 miles of
approved streets effective January 1, 1972, for the quarterly payments due
after March 31, 1972,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Sectien 33.1-43 of the
Code of Yirginta, as amended, quarterly payments at the rate of %1,100 per mile
annuelly be made to the City of Salem on additional streets totaling 2.21 miTes
and deletions totaling 0.15 mile, for o net addition of 2.06 milas, and meeting
standards required by the aforementioned sectfon of the Code effective January
1, 1972, for the quarterly payments due after March 31, 1972, The additions ang’
defetions subjact for payment are described as folTows:



Simm= Circla
Titielst Dr.

Miblick Dr.
Kenbridge Place
Branch Dr.

Lakeside Circla |

SaTem Ind. Dr.

High Streat Conn.

Craig Ave,

Burwell S5treet
Calhoun 5t.

Richfield Ave,
Clay 5t.

Gleveland Ave.
First 5t.

ADDITIONS

Sawyer Dr. toa Titleist Dr. ——--- —vuwmm= .05 Mile
Niblick T, North thence

Wezt to End w=-rremmeemcsscseneaeee===a {0,268 Mfle
West Club Dr. to Titlaist OF. ————maeaa 0.07 Mfle
Stonegate Dr. Narth to End --—-====aw-a 0.14 Mie
KesTer Mf1T Road East thenca

North to End =--- - we 0,12 M{e
Branch Dr. East to End - 0.09 M1l
N. Mafr Street Sauth to NAW RR ==sweew= 015 MNiTe

Thowpson Mesprial Dr, to High 5t. =—=—-- 0.12 Me
E. Main 5t. to Thompson Mem. Dy. =——-- 1.19 Mles
DELETIONS
College Ave. East to Strawberry
Alley =rermrareccccscme s cssama == [, 05 Mi1g
Section across Thowpson Memorial
Irive ===ree—eo e -— - 0.02 MTe
Calhoun 5, to Main 58, me=cmmecceewmaa- Q.05 Mle

section across Thompson Memorial
Drive =—recesccmcccmcmmncne o cvmnaaaa (.01 M{1e

Section across Thompson Memoriai

Drive —-—-——-—---——nuu= 0.01 Mila
Saction across Thompson Memorial
1] 1 LT —— === 0,01 M1e

The shove additfons, totaling 2.271 mfles, and deletions,
totaTing 0.15 mile, will increase the total mileage 1n the City of Salem
from 99.22 miles to 101.34 miles of approved streats.

MOTION CARRIED

Woved by

that

Mr. Fitzpatrick, secondad by Mr. Jannay,

WHEREAS, under authority of Saction 33.1-83 of the Coda of
¥irginia of 1950, as amended, request 1= made by the Town of Yienna for

meintenance payments At the rate of $1,700 per mile annually on an additional
street meeting required standards.

WOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the quarterly paysents at
the rate of $1,100 per mile annually be made to the Town of Vienna on an
additional street totaTing 0.09 mile and mesting standards requived by tha
aforemantioned section of the Cods affective April 1, 1972, for the quarterly

nts due after June 30, 1972. The additional street sections and xilaage
eligible for payment are described as follows:



follin Lane = From Maple Avenue to 0.05 Mf. 3. E.

Mapie Ave, --= -—— mmmmmmane-= {05 NiTe
Follin Lane = From Alma 5t. to 0.04 Ki. 5. E.
Al 5t. ——emmemecccecrmueeeeee e e .04 HiTe

The gbove additions, tota'lfn? 0.09 mile, will incraase tha
total niTeaga in the Town of Yienna from 51.54 miles to 51.63 miles of
approved streets.

MOTEON CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Glass, seconded by My, Jannay,
thet

WHEREAS, Route 256 in Nelson County has been altered and
reconstructed as shown on plans for Froject 0056-062-108, €-501; amd

WHEREAS, four sections of old road are no longer necessary
gz a puhlic road, the new road serving tha same citiZens as the nld road;

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLYED, that pursuant to Saction
33.1-148 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.55 mile of the old
Tocation of Rouie 56, shown fn bTue and designated and Sectlons 1, 2, 2 and
4 on the plat dated September 23, 1971, Project D056-062-108, C-501, be
gbandaned as a part of the State Highway System.

MOTIOR CARRIED

" Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Glass,
at

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-34 of the 195C Code
of ¥irginia, as amended, the Highway Commissfon may add such additional roads,
hr;dg!.-s and streets as 1t shall deem proper to the primary system of highways:
an

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with requests from the College of W1111em
and Mary, it 1s requested thet three gections of roads within the grounds of
the College be added to tha primary system of highways, descrdbad as Tollows:

Campus Drive extendad - Beginning at the triangle just
below H1?Ham and Mary Hall and
axtending northeasterly to the
intersaction of D{11ard Streat
and Blair Ave, —ceeer—cccscmneeaae=- },19 M{la

Newly constructed road - Extemsion of Monticello Avenue
westerly to Ironbound Road +-————--- 0,80 W{]e



Access Rond ~ From the extensfon of Monticells
Avenue sogutherly te the W1l{am
and Mary Hall Parking 1ot --——e==aeaem- 0,48 Mile

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the aforementioned
requested road additions, totaling 1.47 wmiles, and meeting required stamdards,
be added to the primary system of highways and designated as State Route 321,
along with existing roads numberad Rouyte 321.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr, Fiizpatrick, seconded by Mr. Jamney,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of
Yirginia of 1980, as amended, requast fs mada by the City of Winchester for
ma fn tenance g:rmnts at the rate of $1,100 per mile annually on additional
streets meating required standards.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the guartaﬂy p nts
at the rate of $1.100 per mile nrmua‘ﬂ;lf be made to the City of Winchester
on addttional streets totaling 0.16 mile and meeting standards required by
the aforementioned section of the Code effective April 1, 1972, for tha
quarterTy payments dus after June 30, 1972. The additional streets and
mileage eligible for payment are described as follows:

Hanry Avanue = Ballview Ave, South i3 End of Street ====---- 0.0Z2 Mila
Harper Drive - Tennysen Ave, Wast to End of Street -weee-—- 0.03 Mile
Whittier Avenue - Walker St. to Branmer Ave. -—w—————cmmer—a—— 0.11 Mile

These additions, totaling 0.16 mile, will Increase the total
I\'I:'EI%E in the City of Winchester from 56.25 miles to 56.41 miles of approved
gtrasts, -

MOTION CARRIED

that Moved by  Mr. Hairston, seconded by Mr. Glass,
a

WHEREAS, fn accordance with the provisians of Section 178 of
Titla 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PFM 20-8, a location and design
publ1ic hearing was held 1n the Lebancn High School Auditorium, Lebanon,
Virginta, on January 2§, 1972, at 4:30 p.m., for the purpose of considering
the ?rnpuud improvement of Routa 19 from 0.341 mile north of tha intersection
of Altarnate RoLte 58 to 0,176 mile west of the West Corporate Limits of
Lebanon 1n Russell County, State Project 6019-083-105, C-501, and



WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all those
present were given a full opportunity to express thelr opinions and racom-
sendations for or agatnst the proposed project as presented, and thelir
statements being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the sconomlc, soclal and envirommental effects of
the proposed project have been examined and gfven proper consideration,
and this evidence, along with all other, has been carefully raviewsd,

MW, THERETFORE, BE IT RESCLYED, that the Tocation amd major
design Teatures of this project be approved in accordance with tha plan
a5 proposed and presented at the sald location amd design public hearing
by the Department's snginears, amendad to extand the projact 0.6 mile, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that the relocated portion of this
project be designated as a Limited Access Highway 1n accordance with Article 4,
Chapter 1, Titla 33.T7 of the Code of Yirginia, a5 amended, and 1n accordance
with Higimay Comission policy.

MOTION CARRIED

that Moved by Mr, Halrston, seconded by Mr. Glass,
[]

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Sactfon 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPH 20-8, a location and design
pub1fc hearing was hald in the Powell Valley High 5chool, Big Stane Gap,
¥irginia, on January 29, 1970, at 4:00 p.m., for the purpose of considering
the proposed Tocatfon and desfgn of Alternate Route 58 from the intersection
of propozed Royte 23 1n Norton to 0.70 miles eawt of the East Corporate Limits
of Norton in Wise County &and the City of Norton, State Projects 6058-146-104
and 6058-097-108, and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given ¥n advance and all those present
were given a full opportunity to express their opinions and recommendations for
or ag:f E“ nthda proposed project as presented, and their statements being duly
recorded, a

WHEREAS, the aconomic, social and envirommental effects of the
proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration, and this
evidence, along with all othear, has been carsfully reviewed,

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESCLVED, that the location and major
design features of this projact be gpproved in accordance with the plan as
propased and presented at the said location and design pubT{c hearing by the
Department's engineers, amended to include an mccess point within the City of
Morton. This location begins at tha fnterchange with proposed Route 23 and
stays narth of and genevailly paraliel to existing ATtarnats Route 58 End the
railroad until 1t ties to existing Alternate Route 5B about 0.7 mile sast of
the East Corporate Limits of Norton.



BE IT FURTMER RESOLYED, that these projects ba designated as a
Linfted Access Highway Tn accordance with Article 4, Chaptar 1, Title 33.1
of the 1950 Code of Virginiz, n: amended, and 1n accordance with Highway
Commizsion policy.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-34 and
Section 33.1-29 of the 1950 Code of Yirginia, as amended, the proposed new

Tocation of Alternate Route 58 1n the {ity of Norton and Wise County,
approximately 2.2 miles, be added to the primary sysiem of highways.

MOTION CARRIED

Hoved by Me. Crowe, seconded by  Mr. Hairston,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provis{ons of Saction 128 of
Titie 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, a location and design
publt¢ hearing was ﬁe'ld in the Mechanicsville Elementary School, Mechanics-
ville, Virginia, on dctober 7, 1971, at B:Euag.n.. for the purpose of con-
gidering the proposed Tmprovament of Route 638 (Atlee Road) from the Tnter-
section of Route 360 to 0.339 mile north of the interzection of Route 627
(Meadowbridgs Road) in Hanover County, State Prnjact 0638-042-120, C-50T,
and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given 1n advamce and all thosze
present were given a full opportunity to aexpress their opinions and recommen-
datfons for or against the proposed project &g presented, and their statements
being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the ecomomic, socfal and envirommental effects of the
proposed prolect have been examined and glver proper considaration, and this
avidence, along with al) other, has been carefully reviewed,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Tacation and major
dasTgn features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the sald Tocatfon and degign pubTic hearing by the
Departnent's e&nginesrs, smended to extend the curb &nd gutter to Route 1100
(S1gna? Hi11 Road).

MOTION CARRIED

it Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick,
[]

WHEREAS, 1n nccordance with the provisions of Section 128 of
Title 23 ~ Mighways, Unfted States Code, and PPM 20-8, & location and desfgn
public hearing was held in the State Police Administration Building on Route 60,



in Chestarfield County on November 26, 1971, at 10:00 a.m,, for the purpose
of considering the proposed improvement of Route 711 {Roblous Road} from
(.253 mila west of the Tntersection of Route 147 to 0.214 mile east of the
Pu;g%turct Cugntyﬂl;me tn Chesterfield County, State Project 0711-020-140,

C- LY - g B

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and 217 those present
were glven a full oppertunity to axpress thedr opinions and recommendations
for or against the proposed project as presented, and their statements being
duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, socfal and environmentn} effects of the
proposed project have been examiped and given proper consideration, and this
gvidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the location amd major
design features of this project be approved n accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the said 1ocation and design public hearing by the
Department's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

hat Moved by Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr. Jannay,
tha

WHEREAS, Route 360 in Richmond County has been altered and
reconstiucted as shown on plans for Project 0360-079-101, C-501, and

WHEREAS, one Section of the old road 15 no longer necessary as
a prdblic road, the mew road serving the same citizens as the nld;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Secticn 33,1-148
of the Code of Virginla of 1950, as amended, 0.63 wile of the old Tocation of
Route 360, shown in Blue and desfgnated as Sectien 1 on the plat dated
Novetber 4, T964, Project 0360-079-101, C-501, be abandoned as a part of the
State Highway System.

MOTION CARRIED

h Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded By Mr. Janney,
at

WHEREAS, by proper resolutions, the Boards of Supervisors of
Avherst, Carrell, Floyd, Nansemond, Mew Kent, Patrick, Fittsylvanfa, Rocking-
hem, and Southamptom Counties have requested that certain roads, which no
longer terve as a public mecessity, be discontinued as parts of the Secondary
System of Highways;



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-150 of the Cade of Virginfa of 1950, a5 amended, the following roads
be discontinued as parte of the Secondary System of Highways, effective

this date:
AMHERST COUNTY

CARROLL COUNTY

FLOYD COUNTY

MANSEMOND COUNTY

NEW KENT COUNTY

- Section 7-A of old loation Rte.

635 from Sta. 312470 southwesterly

0,14 wile {o a2 point gpposite

Sta. 304+50, Praj, DE3I5-00E-117,

C=50] mmmmcmmcmmccccccee——— — - 0.14 M{Te

Section 7 of old lecation Rte.

728 from new conmection opposite

Sta. M+40 to Sta. 32H00, Proj.

D604-005-120, C-501 -~ —— = 0.07 Hflp

Sectiont 1 & 2 of old location
Rte. 60 from 5ta. 16+20 to 5ta.

45425, Proj. 0640-005-127, C-B07 -=er~em=- 0.23 Mile
Route 944 from 0,55 mile north
Int. Route 520 to Daad End -=ce=ccemccae== (.25 Mile

Sections 11, 12 & 28 of old
Jocation Rte. 612 between Rte.
221 and Rte. 668 ==rr-—--——commmamro—eaae 0,26 Mila

Saction 9 of old location Rts.
727 from 0.52 mile N. Rie, B804 to
0.62 Mi, N, Rta. B804 ———cmemreeeeee s 1.70 Mile

Section 1 of old location Rte. 629
from Sta. 10400 %o Sta, 16+00,
Prafect G629-06T-158, C-507 cmeere———mmaw= 0.13 Mila

Section 3 of ald location Rie. 629
from Sta, 21400 to Sta. 25+63.41,
Proj. 0628-061=159, C-501 -ccccerem——nea== 0,02 Nile

Sections 1. 2 and 3 of old location

Rte, 609, from 5ta. 93400 in Sta,

112400, and from Sta. 144+00 to Sta.

180475, Pro). 0609-063-110, C-501 -==ar=— 0.49 Mile

Section 3 of old location Rie. 609,
from 5ta. 214470 to intersection of ,
Rte. 610, Praj. 0609=063=112, C«50] ==---- 0.40 Mle



PATRICK COUNTY

= Section & of old 1ocation Rta, 710

betwean Rte. 40 and Rte. 678 ~—-=-———=a=— 0.710 Mle

PITTSYLVANIA COUNTY - Sections 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 of old

ROCKINGHAM COUNTY

SOUTHAMPTON COUNTY

Tocation Route 903 from S5ta. 24430
to Sta. 36460, Proj. 0B03-071-1689,
=501 =um S —— - N LR

= Section 7 of old lgcatien Route T08D

from new connection opposite 5ta, 12475
to Sta. 11400, Pro). 0SD3-D71-168, /
C-501 mamm—csamme e e caa e mmm s .02 Mile

- Section 2 of old location Routa 841

from Sta, 474720 northwesterly .16
M., Proj. 0841-071-163, C-501 =-ue-mmaeaw 0,16 Mile

= Section 7 of old location Route 622

betwean old and naw location of Rte.
841, Frol. 0841-071-163, £-501 =———ummea-- .02 M{le

- Saction 2 of pld location Rte. 778

from 0,74 M1. N. W, Rta. 42 1o 0.92
Mi. N. W. Rte. 42, Proj. 0778-5307-002-
mu SN BN S i s el ol D e . o e e s s ey oy u;13 HTIE

- Section 1 of old Tocation Rte. G&7

from Sta. 14485 southerly 0.23 M.,

Proj. 0647-087-153, C-501, B-£f30 =r—au==== 0,23 Mile
MOTION CARRIED
Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, ‘seconded by Mr, Janney,

that

: WHEREAS, the Highway Commission 1s authorized to make certatn
paymants to cities for street purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Highway Commitsipn has selected certain streets

within the corporate 1imits of the City of South Boston for such paynents:; and

MHEREAS, the construction of Project 0501-130-102, C-501, a
rorthbound rovting of Route 501 atong an extension. of Broad Street and Third
Street from the S. C. L. of South Bofton io the Intersectfon of Third Street
and ®lborn Avenue in the City of South Boston renders it pecessary to amend
the selectian of such streets:



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that pursuant to Section
33.7-43 of the Code of ¥irginia, as amended, miTeage adjusiments for additfons
and deletions subjact to payment on other streets to the City of South
Boston, due to this construction, be approved as follows:

"Other Streets” Additions

Broad Street & - From Southern R,R. Crossing to
Broad Street Extended  Third Strest . 0.60 Mile
Third Street - From Broed Street to W{lborn
Avenue 0.14 Mile
Tatal Additions 0.74 Mile

"Othar Streete” Deletions

Broad Street = From South of Seymour Drive to

Morth Main Strast == .27 Mila
Randolph Avanue - From First Street to Second

Street ——--- == 0.03 Mile
Second Sireat - From Randolph Avenue to

0.01 Mle West ——-—=mwe-rcmemuscre=== [J.0] Hf1e
deffersan Avenue = Friom Logan Street to 0.04

Mila North -—-- —— reew——mmm= .04 Hila
Logan Streect = From Jeffergson Avenue to

0.01 Mile East —_— —_— 0.07T Milea
Third Street - From Wilborn Avenue to

0,12 Mle East ————-mmmee == 0,12 Mila

Total! Deletions 0.43 Hla

The "other streets" mileage far the Cfty of South Boston, due
to the construction of the northbound reuting for Route BOY. increases. from
27.91 miies to 28,22 milas, for & net gain of 0.31 wile, to become effective
January 1, 1972, for the quarterly payment due atter March 311, 1972.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by  Mr. Hairgton, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the proyisions of Sectfom 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, United States Coda, and PPM 20-B, & location e
hearing was held 1n the Powell ¥allwy High School, B1g Stone Gap, Virginia,
on January 29, 1970, at 4:00 p.m., for the purpose of considering the pro-
posed 1ecation of Route 23 from 0.38 mile west of the west and of Kentucky
Avepwe to 1,32 mlles south of the South Corporgaie Limits of Wse In the
City of Norton and Wise County, State Project 6023-087-114, and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given 1n advance and all those
presant ware given & full ggpurtuntty to axpress their opinion: and recom-
mendations for or apainst the proposed praject as presentad, and their state-
ments baing duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, tha economic, social and envirormental effects of the
proposed project have been axamined and given propar consideration, and this
gvidence, along with 211 other, has been carefully reviewsd,

MOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESDLVED, that the location of this
project be approved in accordance with the plan &5 proposed and presented
at the safd Tocation pubiic hearing by the Oepartment's enginears.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that this project be dasignated ac a
Limited Accass Hig in accordance with Article 4, Chapter 1, Title 33.1
of the 1950 Code of Virginia, 2s amended, and in accordance with Highway Com-
mission policy for bypasses of cities and towns.

MOTION CARRIED

that Moaved by Mr, Baughan, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick,
a

WHEREAS, in accordance with tha provfsions of Saction 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, United States Coda, and PPM 20-8, a location and design
public hearing was held 1n the Warrem County Courthouse, Front Reyal, Virginia,
on December 22, 1971, at 2:00 p.n., for the qurpun of cons{dering the proposed
construction of an underpass under the Norfolk and Western Railway and the
widening of the bridge over Flint Run on Route 340 south of Front Roval in
Marren County, 5tate Project 0340-023-101, C-501, B-801, B-501, and

WHEREAS, a Tocation and design public hearing was keld for this
project on January Z8, 1971, and the location and major design Teatures
approved on March 18, 1971, amd



WHEREAS, cur negotiaiions with tha Morfolk and Western Rallway
revealad that they were acceptable to a relocation of their tracks, and

WHEREAS, this would result in an ovarall savings to the Dapart-
ment by using a different mathod of developmant, and

WHEREAS, such changes required another Tocation and design public
hearing, and

WHEREAS, preper notice was given in advance and a1l those prasent
were given a full opportunity to express their opinlons and recommandations for
w't Ee proposed project as prasented, and thelr statemsnts being duly

. B

WHEREAS, tha economfc, soefal and envirammental effects of the
proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration, amd this
evidence, along with 211 other, his baen carefully reviewed,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the action taken on March 18,
1971, be rescinded, and

BE 1T FURTHER RESOLVED, that the locatfon and major design
features of this project be approved In accordance with tha plan as proposed
and presented at the second location and design public hearing conductad by
the Department's engineers on Decewber 22, 1971.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  MWr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Hairston,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of ¥irginia pravides a
fund for fiscal 1971-72 of $1,500,000 to * . . . ba expended by tha Comnission
for constructing, reconstructing, maintafning or 1 ing access ropads within
countfes, cities and towns to Tndustrial sites on :1::11 nanufacturing, proces-
sing or other estabiistments wiTT ba Built under firm contrect or are already
conztructad."; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Montgomery County has by
resolution requested the use of industrial access funds to provide access to
the new faciTity to be consiructed by Harvey Hubbell Incorporated adjacent to
the eastern corporate 1imits of the Town of Chirstiansburg fn Montgonery County,
estimated to cost $140,000: and



WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls within the intent
aff Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the Highway
Comxission's policy on the usa of industrial access funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that 140,000 from the

Industrial access fund for 1971-72 be allocated for the gur-pnsa of construc-
ting an access road to the new factiity of Harvey Hubbell Incorporated, to be
constructed adjacent to the eastern corporate 1imits of the Town of Christians-
burg, in Montgomery County, Project 0818-060-153, C=B01, contingent upon the
necessary right of way and adjustment of utilitfes being Fgruvided at no cost
to the Commorwealth, and the industry's entering into a fivm contract for the
construction of 115 facility.

MOTION CARRIED

that Moved by Mr, Fitzpatrick, secorded by Mr. Hairston,
a

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia provides a
fund of $1,500,000 to " . . . be expended by the Commission for construc-
ting, reconstructing, mintaining or improving nccess romds within counties,
cities and towns to ¥ndustrial sites on which mamutacturing, processing or
other t:l;tahﬁ ﬁmmts will be built under firm contract or are already con-
Strucied."; a

WHEREAS, as a result of a requast by the Bedfard County Board
of Supervisors, this Highway Commission dfd by rasoTution on Jamuary 21,
1977, allocate $150,000 from the industrial access fund for the purpose of
constructing an access voad o the Amsrican Novawood Corporztion's proposed
faci11ty on Route B11 in Bedford County: and

WHEREAS, this altocation was contingent upon the necessary
right of way and adjustment of utilitiex being provided &t no cost to the
Tndustrial access fund and upon the Tndustry's entering into a Firm contract
for the congtruction of 1ts facility; and

WHEREAS, the American Novawoad Gorporation s now bankrupt and
nD longer exists as & company; and

WHEREAS, it 15 desirable to use these funds for other {ndus-
irial accass work.

NOKW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the allocation of $150,000
made from the industrial aecess fund for 1970-71 for the purpose of construc-
ting on access road to the Aperican Novawood Corporation's proposed facility
on Route 811 4n Bedford County, Project 0B11-009-157, C-501, B-§19, is hereby
withdrawn and reassigmed to the unallocated fndustrfal access fund.

POTION CARRIED



s Boconded by M. Holrston

Voved by Mr. Fitzpatrick

!

g 1 b
mmm MMM s mwmmw
m w mMmmm 2 3 m
mmm w I ‘5 mm mm
jHae ik e w
11 ik WMM jaitils
A MMwmmem i
m m mMmmnm vg w m mm
m mmm mmmmm ,mmmmxm
mmm 3 m&mmmm
mm m m m mm if M
MM 8 By Mmm m MMm

s 3 pecondied by Mr. Halywton

Moved by Mr. Fitepatrick

mhm

i
i1

ey

A

am

g
ad

m.n
um
T

m

-

Mm i
e

o

o
£15;
mm m

wmmm mm
m

&

;



i
giil
'sg;ggﬁ
§§ EE
égﬁﬁg
)
i
e
EEEEE
g
2E8Ee
Bognl
s

K gE
i
A
|
EE
s
i
28
EE
:
g
2

5§ 39
E
:
5
]
a
&
8

£

i
fee?
i
il
It
i
i

:

8

8
t
i
EE
4
i
h
g
£
:
i

E
E

Moved by  Mr. Plizpatriak » Beconded by Mr. Halrston ’

§

WEREAS, in oormection with Foute 1581, State Higiwey Project
1581-080-101, B-1, the Commowealth acquired certain lands from Harry 7. Wiills
el Armebelle B. Willie by deed dated Ssptamber 23, 1959 a2 recordad
in Dmed Boole 628, Page 523 In the OfTice of the Clerk of the Cireuit
Court of Fosnrke Counby; and

WHEIEAS, the ad)oining lendowners have requested that amy wmeeded
land lylng outside the normal right of way on the nopth aide of Route 1581
Trem SCation W12 to Station 5+25 be coveyed to them In order $it they may
more fully develop their adicining property: and

WHERRAS, the plans have been reviesd to show & revised proposed
iﬁmfﬂwmmﬂnmmmmwmmnrmm
ting

WHEFEAS, the State Highway Caomiseicrer has certifled v wri
that the land lying between the north revissé proposed right of way line
-{1-71=72) md the north proposed right of way line (7-11-59} from a polrt
feet cpooeite survey Station 3+12 {canterline Route 1581) to

:
ot O

NOW, THEREFORE, the canweyence of the sald land, so certified, to
the adjeining lendwnars of recayd, in scoordance with the provialam of
Bectlon 33.1-154 of the 1550 Code of Virginia, as amended, is hereby aporoved

the State Hiphway Camdestocer 18 hereby anthorized to exscuts In the neme
of the Commrwealth deeds, without surrenty, for conalderetions satisfactory



to the State Right of Wav Enginser ardd sublect to such restrictlons as mEy o
deemed Terpdslte.

Motlon Cart-led.

Meved by Me. FlEzpatilek , Beconded by M. Heldrston .
that

WEEREAS, in camncctlon with Boute 150, State Highwmy Profact
38442, now Route 20, State Highway Project 0029-062-104, RW-208 in Nelson
Courty, tha Commonwealth acouired certaln lands from Ellgsbeth C. Tillle, et al
by deed dated November 1, 1945, z5 recorded In Deed Bock 75, Page 491, In
tiw fTice of the (lerk of the Clrcult Court of Nelson Counby; and

WHERFAS, = partion of Reubs 655 was relccated fram & t opposite
approximate mywvey Station 458470 (eenterline Route 150 Project A=-2 0 &
Wwiﬂwﬁmﬂwmﬂm (centerline Routa 150 Project

A=2): 8l

WHEFFAS, the old portion of Route 055 wes sbandoned by the County
Board of Surervisars at a regular mesting held on the 10th dey of Mareh, 1948,
ard

WEREAS, after tte completicn of Route 29, State Higtmay FProject
0029-062-104, RW—20B there rwmaina 0.40 acre, mre ar less, of the land previ-
cusly acqulred; and

VHEFEAS, in order to sempe the beat offer, the land da %o be
advertined for sale by recelipt of sealed bids, with the rght ressrved to

WHEREAS, the State Highhey Comiasioner has ¢ertified in witing
that the land lying on the nortiwest side of and adiacent to the northwest

Station H0+H00 (origingl 5.B.1. camterline Route 29) to a paint arpborimntely
64 feet cppoaite approximate survey Statieon 27+87 (orginel S.B.L. carterline
Route 29) does not eomatitute 2 section of the miblic road end 1o deomed by
him o lenper necessary for the 1mes of the State Highway System,

NOW, THEREFORE, In accordance with the provisions of § 33,1-185

and § 33.1-154 of the 1950 Code of Virginla, &= smended, the sale of eald
lardl, 80 certlfied, 1e hereby approved and the State Fighmay Commssioner 1s

Motlon Carrded.



Moved by Mr. Flimpatrick » Bagonded by Mr. Halrston s
that

WHEFEAS, 1n comection with Raste 29, Stete Higsmy Profect 1671-
17, now Froject 7029-071-101, R¥=201, the Conmorseealth aoquired a drainage
eassgwxit, shich waes donated by Arthur L. Waller snd Persy S. Waller by deed
dated Jure 6, 1962 as Peocrded in Deed Bock 350, Page 310 In the Office of the
Clark of the Ciroudt Cowrt of Pliteylvania County: and

WEFEAS, the sgld sasement wis never conetructed, and the water
s dvertad along the existing right of way to mm off at ancthar location:
and

WEEREAS, the afurensntimed lendowners have sinoe huilt a house
on the orlgingl proposed locetion of the dralnags easemant and now wish us
retum to them the essemant In oder to claar the olosd on thelr title: amd

m,mmmmmmmmmmmm
(bhet the § x 200 foot dreinsge easement lying scutlwest of and adjscent to the

Mtion GCamrled.

Moved by Me, Mtopatrick 2 doocnded by Mr. Hadrston ,

WEREAS, In comection with Route 81, State Flgismy Project 0081-
007-103, M#-206, the Comuxmealth mequdred certain land, a portion of which
Tes cutelde the normal ripht of way frem Geneva M. Yanpo and D, Moody Yeago
by Certificate No. G-11023 dated Aptil 4, 1966 as recarded in Deed Bock 513,
mmmmmwmmmwmmmwmam;



for the uses of the State Mipgtamy System arvl that the
decmed by Tim to ba In the public interest.

3]
x
5

E

NOW, THEFEFURE, in accordence with the provisions of Ssetion
33.1-93 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as amended, it is the judgment of this
Commission that the sale of the parcel of Iand, So certified, is In the Tublie

Mowved by M. Flizpatrick s Becoried by M. Hairston |

£

WEREAS, in connection with Route 419, formerly Route 119, State
Higimay Project 0119-080-102, C-501, the Oomxymenlth acquitTed certaln lecds

WHEREAS, the adjclining landownsr of record,
property, has requesied that we eonvey to him tha lamd 1ylng west
of and adjacent to the west normal rdeht of way 1ine of Route 215 frae & polnt
T3 feet oppoeite surwey Stabion 55+ (canterline proposed 5.B.L. Route 418)
to 2 point approximately 73 feet te spproximmte survey Stablon G415
proposad B.B.L. Route 419); thiz inclodes a portion of the right of
way of old Foute 1313 (Lensdale Trive) stdeh was relocated in & southern
direction ard serves tha ssma citizems as the old location, and the new loca-
tion has heen approved by the State Higiway Commiszioner: and

the

|
3
;

é

MW,WQMMHMWMIBBHBMWM#
Bofrd Superviscors of Foancke County at thetr eld on the
20th day of Decerber, 1955: and FepLar mehing

that the

WIEREADS, the State Hpgtway Commlssicner hez certified in writing
land lying west of and edjacent to the west normal rlght of way lina
of Raute §19 fram a podrt T3 feet opposlte mmvey Stetion SHHO {cantarline
S.B.L. Route 419} to a polnt approximately 73 feet oppoeite approrl-
mite survey Statlon 60415 (ocenterline provoeed 3.B.L. Route 119) does rot
ponetitute a sectiin of the public road and 1 deemsd by him no longer renss—
pary for tha uses of the State Highusy System.

5
3
é
8
¥
&
:
g
|

. B moengded, the sale
of said land am right of way to the adjoining landmmner of record, st a price



Moved by My, Piiepatrick, Josconded By  Mr. Hairston

tmt

WHEREAS, In comection with Foute 48, State Higtwmy Project 0048
134-101, AW-201, the Commorssealth: acquired certaln lends from W. B, .
et al, deed dated September 17, 1964 as recorded in Deed Book 8082, Page 116,
in the Office of thwe Cireuit Court of the City of Virginim Beach: and

WEFFAS, after the campletion of the praject the adiacent lamd was
s0ld and the new oWner proposes to inatall an indersround drainege plpe along:

g

Averme In ander to sequre asceas to said Avermue, and requests that any of
captioned property that 1s ro longer needed be comveyed to him; and

g

that the land lying ch tha scuth mide of and adfacent to the south proposed
right of way line of Zlst Street frem e point 40 feet opposite murvey Statlon
539444 (centerline of 21st Street) to a peint %0 faet oppomite muvey Station
633+54 {centerline of 21st Street) does not constitute a ssetion of the puhlic
ropd &G 1 deaned by him no longer necessary for the uses of the State High-
way Syslem,

WM, THEREFURE, In accardsnce wlth the provisiona of § 33.1-149 of
the 1850 Code of Virginia, &s amended, the camveyonoe of the eald land, so cer-
Ffied, epproved syl the State Hpiney Commiazionsy 8 hereby anthordzed te

Votien Carried,

Moved by Mr. &lass, - secondad by Mr. Hairston,

g

at

WHEREAS, Section 33,1-221 of the Code of Virginia provides a
fund Tor fiscel 1871-72 of 51,500,000 to " . . . be expended by the Comission
for constructing, reconstructing, mainta4ning or improving access roads within
counties, cities and towns to frdustrial sites on which manufacturing, vro-
cessing or other sstablishments will be built under firm contract or are
already constructad.®: and



WHEREAS, the Board of Suparvisors of Halifax County has by
resolution requested the use of Industrial access funds to provide
Acomss to the new faciTity to be congtructed by Teledyne, Incorporated,
iust east of South Boston, south of Route 304, and wast from Route E79

n Halifax County, astimatad to cost $60,000; and

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within the {ntent
of Section 33.1-221 amd has complied with the provisions of the Highway
Commission's policy on the use of industrial access funds,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $60,000 from the industrial
access fund for 1971-72 be allocated for the purpose of constructing an
access road to the new facility of Teledyne, Incorporatad, to be comytructed
Just east of South Boston, south of Route 304, and west from Route 879 1n
Halifax County, Project 0919-041-145, C[-501, contingent upon the necessary
right of way and adjustment of utiTities being provided at no cost to the
Commormealth, and the 1ndustry‘s entering into & firm contract for the con-
struction of 1ts facility.

MOTION CARRIED

The chalrman noted that an additional $1,000,000 for Industrial
Access funds had been Inciuded in the ten-year plan, made pessihle hy tha
increase In gasoline tax. This would make total funds for Industrial Accesses
$2,500,000 annuaTly.

Mr. Hunsherger, Director of Engineering, reported on study of
Iocation on Route 60 from Route 340 to the Shenandoah River, Clarke County,
Projact 0050-021-10T, PE-10], C-501, and requested parmission to hold
enother public haaring on altermate methods of development. Motion was
mada by Mr. Jamney, seccnded by Mr. Fitzpatrick, that request for additional
publfc haaring be granted. Motfon carried.

The chairaan noted that the next meeting would ba hald on April 13,
1872, at Natural Bridge, during tha Highway Spring Conference, and the May
meeting on Friday, the 19th, at Luray.

The meeting was adjourned at 11:05 a,m,
Approved:

Ao

Attested:

7

Secretary




